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Reason for referral: 

 
Proposal site is owned by Torridge District Council. 
 

Relevant History: 

 

Application No. Description Status Closed 
   

1/0102/2003 CLASSROOM EXTENSION 
TO EXISTING ATC 
BUILDING 

PER 06.03.2003 

   

1/0491/1981 USE OF LAND FOR............... 
ADJACENT KING V 
PLAYING FIELDS PARK 
LANE, BIDEFORD 

PER 19.05.1981 

   

1/0994/2012/FUL Demolition of existing 
structures and erection of 
new building for use by Air 
Training Corps with 
associated works 

PER 21.03.2013 

   

1/0076/2013/DIS Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 
5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of planning 
application 1/0994/2012/FUL 
Demolition of existing 
structures and erection of 
new building for use by Air 
Training Corps with 
associated works 

PER 15.11.2013 

     

 

Site Description & Proposal 

 
Site Description 
 
The proposal site is located between the King George V Playing Fields to the north, Victoria Park to the 
south east, a bowling green to the south and Residential Class road Park Lane to the west. The site is 
adjacent to several other structures and buildings.  
 
The site is within the Bideford Critical Drainage Area, Flood Zone 2 and 3 as defined by the Environment 
Agency.  
 
The existing entrance is served by a sloped access.  
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a new access ramp on the southwest elevation.  
 
The ramp will be 5312mm long east to west and 1100mm wide north to south. The gradient will be 1:20 
and will slope up from east to west. On the west side there will be a level platform which provides access 
to the south western door.  
 
A path of 1200mm width will remain to the south. The land slopes up from west to east partially along 
the southwest elevation.  
 



The railing on top of the access ramp will be 1100mm high and will follow the slope of the and will be 
of grey galvanised metal railing.   
 

Consultee representations: 

 
Bideford Parish/Town Council:  
RESOLVED: That the application is approved. 
 
Environmental Protection Officer:  
In relation to the above application, the Environmental Protection Team has no objections in principle. 
 
Due to the existence of neighbouring dwellings in close proximity, there is the potential for detriment 
to residential amenity from the construction works associated with the proposed development if 
control measures are not in place. Should planning consent be granted, the Environmental Protection 
Team recommends a condition restricting construction works and delivery times to 0700 to 1900 
hours Monday to Friday and 0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays only with no works permitted on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays in order to protect residential amenity.  
 
 

Representations: 

 
Number of neighbours consulted:  2  Number of letters of support:  0 
Number of representations received:  0 Number of neutral representations: 0 
Number of objection letters:  0  

 
None received 
 

Policy Context: 

 
 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031:  
 
ST02 (Mitigating Climate Change) 
ST03 (Adapting to Climate Change and Strengthening Resilience) 
ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development) 
ST06 (Spatial Development Strategy for Northern Devon’s Sub-regional, Strategic and Main Centres) 
ST14 (Enhancing Environmental Assets) 
ST22 (Community Services and Facilities) 
 
BID 
 
DM01 (Amenity Considerations) 
DM02 (Environmental Protection) 
DM04 (Design Principles) 
DM10 (Green Infrastructure Provision) 
DM08 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) 
 
Government Guidance: 
 
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework);  
NPPG (National Planning Practice Guidance);  
NERC (Natural Environment & Rural Communities);  
WACA (Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981);  
 
 
 



Planning Considerations 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Design and character 
3. Impacts on amenity  
4. Access and Parking 
5. Ecology and Biodiversity  
6. Critical Drainage and Flooding 

 
1. Principle of development 

 
Paragraph 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning law (namely 
section 38(6) of the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990) requires applications for planning permission to be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF 
must be taken into account in the preparation of local and neighbourhood plans and is a material 
consideration in planning decisions. The development plan is the North Devon and Torridge Local 
Plan 2011 – 2031 (Adopted 2018) (NDTLP). 
 
The application site is located within the development boundary of Bideford as identified on the 
Policies Map of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011 - 2031 (NDTLP). As such, the 
provisions of Policy ST06 of the NDTLP are relevant and these set out the spatial strategy for the 
Strategic Centre known as Bideford. In brief, the policy outlines that Bideford will provide a focus for 
housing and employment development, and that significant levels of development will be 
accommodated in Bideford consistent with its scale.  
 
The Spatial Strategy for Bideford is set out in Policy BID which notes that Bideford will continue to be 
a focus for growth, which will be delivered without prejudice to valued environmental assets and will 
have due regards to the importance of the area’s setting and landscape quality. 
 
As the proposal is of a relatively minor scale, and considering the above policies, the proposal is 
acceptable in principle.  
 

2. Design and character 
 
The Local Plan policies on design are relevant: Policy ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development) 
and Policy DM04 (Design Principles) both aim to achieve high quality, inclusive and sustainable 
design.  
 
Policy ST04 supports development proposals that, ‘achieve high quality inclusive and sustainable 
design to support the creation of successful, vibrant places. Design will be based on a clear process 
that analyses and responds to the characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding 
area taking full account of the principles of design found in Policy DM04.’ 
 
Policy DM04 outlines that development proposals adhere to the standards of good design. The policy 
states that, ‘good design seeks to guide overall scale, density, massing, height, landscape, layout, 
materials, access and appearance of any new developments. It seeks not just to manage land use but 
support the creation of successful places and respond to the challenges of climate change.’  
 
Consideration has also been given to Sections 3.1 and 8 (Ramps) of the Inclusive Mobility best 
practice document. It is noted that this guidance relates to public footways and ramps. 
 
It is considered by your Officers that although the whole ramp is less than the desired 1500mm in 
width, the proposed could allow for emergency egress for a range of users where the width of, for 
example, a wheelchair is less than 1100mm. It is understood that a balance in widths is required 
between the ramp and adjoining access space. The remaining access width is 1200mm. Section 3.1 



(Widths) of the Inclusive Mobility best practice document states that the minimum width, where there 
is an obstacle, is 1000mm, and therefore the proposal accords with this guidance. 
 
Despite these relatively narrow proposed accesses, the existing access gate on the north west 
boundary only allows access of 1250mm width, therefore limiting the access to some users of the 
space already. The impact of the proposed access ramp on access to the building is therefore of 
more limited concern due to this existing gateway.   
 
The landing platform at the top of the ramp is the full width of the ramp, is level, and meets the 
minimum 1500mm in length and therefore complies with the ‘Ramps’ section of the Inclusive Mobility 
Best Practice document. It will be 550mm high and run parallel to the existing building and door. In 
addition, the ramp is 1:20 or 5 per cent maximum in gradient and therefore meets the preferred 
gradient requirements at the proposed length.  
 
The bottom of the ramp meets an existing sloping ground, where it is considered possible to turn 
towards the exit.  
 
As the proposed is considered usable, and as the access to the site is limited by the width of the 
existing gateway, the scale and layout of the proposed is considered acceptable.  
 
The proposal is of a relatively small size, and the proposed use materials would respect the materials 
used on the existing building. Furthermore, existing planting arrangements prevent views to the site 
from the adjoining public park space and thoroughfare.  
 
For these reasons, the proposal is considered acceptable and meets the requirements of policies 
ST04 and DM04 of the NDTLP.  
 

3. Impacts on amenity  
 
Policy DM01 of the Local Plan states that development proposals will be supported where they would 
not significantly harm the amenities of any neighbouring occupiers or uses. Policy DM02 of the Local 
Plan relates to environmental protection and states that development will be supported where it does 
not result in unacceptable impacts to the environment including from light, air, water or noise pollution.  
Section (2)(d) notes that in terms of light pollution this can include sky glow, light intrusion and light 
spillage where light overspills onto areas not intended to be lit. 
 
As part of this application, the Environmental Protection Team was consulted and stated: 
 
“In relation to the above application, the Environmental Protection Team has no objections in 
principle. 
 
Due to the existence of neighbouring dwellings in close proximity, there is the potential for detriment 
to residential amenity from the construction works associated with the proposed development if 
control measures are not in place. Should planning consent be granted, the Environmental Protection 
Team recommends a condition restricting construction works and delivery times to 0700 to 1900 
hours Monday to Friday and 0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays only with no works permitted on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays in order to protect residential amenity.” 
 
During the construction phase of the proposed it is considered that there will be significant noise 
levels. Therefore, the condition recommended by the Environmental Protection Team are considered 
reasonable and in the interest of neighbouring residential properties and public amenity space.  
 
It is not considered that the proposal would cause any harm to neighbouring privacy or natural light 
amenities.  
 
Policy ST22 of the NDTLP outlines that development of improvements to existing community facilities 
that meet the needs of local communities will be supported within defined settlements.  
 



It is considered that there would be an amenity benefit from the proposal in terms of emergency 
egress from the site which is used by the community. For these reasons the proposal satisfied the 
requirements of polices DM01, DM02, and ST22 of the NDTLP, subject to the recommended 
condition.  
 

4. Access and Parking 
 
Policy DM05 (Highways) of the NDTLP only supports development where there is no severe impact on 
the highway or its users.  There are not any proposed alterations to the access, parking or movements 
to and from the site and the therefore the development is in accordance with Policy DM05 of the NDTLP. 
 

5. Ecology and Biodiversity  
 
Local Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to ensure that the impact of development on wildlife 
is fully considered during the determination of a planning application under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, and The 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (Habitats Regulations 2010). This is further 
reinforced by Policies ST14 and DM08 of the North Devon and Torridge District Local Plan which 
require that development ensures the protection and enhancement of biodiversity.  
 
NPPF paragraph 175 states that where significant harm to biodiversity cannot be avoided or 
adequately or compensated for, then planning permission should be refused.  
 
A completed Wildlife Trigger List has been submitted in support of the proposed development which 
does not identify the need for a Wildlife Report.  The submitted Block Plan confirms that the 
application site would extend to an area less than 0.1 hectares and as such no Wildlife Report would 
be required.  
 
Due to the scale and nature of the proposed development, a harmful impact on protected species is 
not considered to result, and therefore the proposal is in line with policies ST14 and DM08 of the 
NDTLP.  
 

6. Critical Drainage 
 
Policy ST03 of the NDTLP requires development to be designed and constructed to take account of the 
impacts of climate change and minimise the risk to and vulnerability of people, land, infrastructure and 
property by locating and designing development to minimise flood risk. 
 
Specifically, point (b) of the policy states that development should minimise risk by: 

(a) locating and designing development to minimise flood risk through: 

(i) avoiding the development of land for vulnerable uses which is or will be at risk from flooding, 
and 

(ii) managing and reducing flood risk for development where that has wider sustainability or 
regeneration benefits to the community, or where there is no reasonable alternative site; 

(b) reducing existing rates of surface water runoff within Critical Drainage Areas; 

The site is situated within a Critical Drainage Area as defined by the Environment Agency. In addition, 
the site is within Flood Zones 2 & 3. 
 
A statement regarding drainage was provided:  
 

“Within the application form, ‘soakaway’ is selected. To confirm the situation, the surface water 
from the existing path discharges to surrounding permeable ground. Following development, 
there will be no change – the surface water from the proposed access ramp will discharge to 
the existing access path and to surrounding permeable ground.”   



 
A statement regarding flood resilience was provided, and states: 
 

“The building ‘T S Revenge’, which is a centre for the Sea Cadets, sits within a designated 
‘Flood Zone 3’, just off the northern end of Park Lane, Bideford. The proposed work comprises 
the installation of a new access ramp to the southwest elevation, which would be considered 
the main (front) elevation. The access ramp, which is to be appx 1.1 x 5.3m and 0.5m high, is 
to be constructed on an existing area of concrete access path. Therefore, the existing situation 
in relation to flooding will not be affected in any way whatsoever. As such, a formal flood risk 
assessment will not be required.”  

 
Paragraphs 155 to 164 of the NPPF require that the sequential and exception tests be considered, 
except for when determining some minor development (of less than 250 square metres in footprint) 
and changes of use (this does not apply to caravan, camping or chalet sites, or to mobile home or 
park home sites).  
 
In this instance, the site is within the assembly and leisure’ class of the Environment Agency, which 
places it in the ‘Less Vulnerable’ category. In addition, the proposal for a ramp would appear to mostly 
suit the ‘water compatible’ category. The risk to the proposed within the flood zone is therefore 
considered small, and the risk of increasing the proposed increasing the wider flood risk is considered 
small due to the proposed being constructed on existing concrete.  
 
The proposed is not considered to have an adverse impact on the critical drainage area due to run-off 
water following the same flow as existing.  
 
It is noted that the proposal would appear to be supported by paragraph 163 (e) of the NPPF, which 
supports proposals that demonstrate safe access and escape routes.  
 
Considering the above, the proposal is water compatible at a ‘less vulnerable’ site and provides 
adequately for draining. Therefore, the proposal is considered to be in line with policy ST03 of the 
NDTLP, and paragraphs 155, 163, 164 of the NPPF. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The proposal is not considered to result in an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, the amenities of neighbouring occupiers or protected species, subject to the 
conditions recommended. In addition, the proposed is considered flood resilient.  
 

Human rights 

 
Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Human rights 

 
It is therefore considered that subject to the compliance with the attached conditions and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would 
be acceptable.  
 

Recommendation 

 
GRANT subject to the following conditions   
 
1  The development to which this permission relates must be begun no later than the expiration 

of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 
           

Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the time requirements of 
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 



 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed in the Plans Schedule. 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
3 Construction works shall not take place other than between 0700hrs and 1900hrs on Mondays 

to Fridays, Saturdays between 0800hrs and 1300hrs and at no time on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring properties. 

 

Plans Schedule 

  
         

Reference Received 
    

02  15.06.2021 
   

03  15.06.2021 
   

04  15.06.2021 
 

Statement of Engagement 

 
In accordance with paragraphs 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in dealing with 
this application, the Council has worked with the applicant in the following positive and proactive 
manner. In this instance there was no need for further engagement as the development as submitted 
is considered to accord with the development plan.  In such ways the Council has demonstrated a 
positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to the planning 
application. 
 


